## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.  Resolution commending <i>Michael L. Gross</i> ,  Information Technology Department, upon his retirement from twenty-eight years of Public Service)
<b>WHEREAS,</b> <i>Michael L. Gross</i> began his career with the County of Monterey Information Technology Department as a Computer Operations Analyst on August 28, 1989; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> <i>Michael L. Gross</i> was then promoted to the position of Production Control Supervisor on November 30, 1991 and was instrumental in establishing the new ITD facility and migrating all technology operations to the new facility; and
WHEREAS, <i>Michael L. Gross</i> was temporarily promoted to Interim Computer Operations Manager, March 27, 2000 to May 19, 2001; from May 19, 2001 to September 8, 2001 he was temporarily promoted to Interim Information Technology Manager and was then promoted to Information Technology Manager on September 8, 2001 and was responsible for establishing a County Graphics Center; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> <i>Michael L. Gross</i> was then promoted to Division Manager for IT Systems on August 10, 2013 and developed a procurement process for ordering standardized computer equipment; and
<b>WHEREAS,</b> <i>Michael L. Gross</i> was then reclassed to the position of Division Manager for Enterprise Operations on July 1, 2014 where he established a successful Records Retention Program and Service for the County; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <i>Michael L. Gross</i> was instrumental in driving technology change throughout his career including migrating legacy mainframe to cloud environments; and
<b>WHEREAS</b> , <i>Michael L. Gross</i> actively participated in the Employee Giving Campaign helping to raise thousands of dollars for charities throughout Monterey County;
<b>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> , that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors express our great appreciation and gratitude to <i>Michael L. Gross</i> for his dedication during a long and commendable career.
<b>PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> on the $\_$ day of $\_$ , 2017, upon motion of Supervisor , seconded by Supervisor , by the following vote, to-wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting , 2017.
Dated: , 2017  Gail T. Borkowski Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
By